












LILLIS LOG 
Volume 27, 1970 

Lillis High Schoo/ 

Kansas City, Mo. 

Table of Contents 

Autumn 8 

Winter 62 

Spring 90 

Advertisements 132 

Index 138 



Time, ideas, thoughts . .. 

encounter, response . .. 

challenge, work, service. . . 



sights, sounds, laughter . .. 



fact, fun, fancy. . . 

tension, identity, 

intelligence. . . 



hope, tears, 

trust, faith. . . 

sensitivity, 

tenderness, 

affection . .. 

Weave the Web of the Year 





The 
WEB 

of 
AUTUMN 



Sister Dolores 

Sister Mary David 

10 



Administrators Seek to Guide and Counsel 

Returning as principal, Sister Delores seeks to make education 
more relevant as we enter upon a new decade. To assist in 

scheduling, a new magnetic schedule board has been installed 

in the telephone room adjoining Sister's office . 

Although Father Francis has the added responsibility of 

vice-principal this year, he still finds time for guidance in his 
capacity as chaplain and senior Ethics instructor . 

. 
Lillis is no stranger to Sister Mary David, although she is new 
to the present student body . Beside being available to the girls 
for guidance, she is bookkeeper for the school as well as a 
Math and Religion teacher. 

Showing concern for the present and future of the students, 
our new counselor, Mr. Amick, not only counsels individuals 
but frequently appears in homerooms with important informa­

tion for future college students. 

Father Francis 

Left: Mr . Amick 

11 



New li II is Faculty 

Discover Irish Spirit 

Coach Wichmann 

Coach McGuire 

12 

A former graduate of Lillis, Coach Wichmann is busy with 
Health, Psychology, Phys. Ed . and coaching. 

Another new coach, Mr. McGuire handles a full schedule of 
English along with his r.,oaching duties. 

Director of Religious Education and resident of St. James 
parish, Father Charles Tobin is seen weekly at Lillis for 
freshmen Religion. 

Spending the summer in France, Sister Carmen returns to 
teach French, Spanish, and Religion and is French Club 
advisor. 

A native of Puerto Rico, Sister Juanita teaches Spanish and 
Religion besides moderating the Spanish Club. 

Miss Patterson, Benedictine postulant, teaches World Culture, 
American History, and is Civics Club moderator. 

Coach Mintner, who continues as Varsity coach and Drivers 
Ed. instructor also directs the Lillis Job Corps. 

As our new girls Phys. Ed. instructor, Mrs. Barrington also 
teaches Health and Typing. 

Father Monroe from Redemptorist teaches junior Religion. 



Father Tobin, Sister Carmen, Sister Juanita Coach Mintner, Mrs. Barrington 

Miss Patterson 

Father Monroe 

13 



Faculty Looks Ahead to the Seventies 

Father Daniel 

Coach Conrardy 

14 

Father Daniel, a Benedictine from St. Aloysius Parish, teaches 
Sophomore Religion. 

Besides a busy schedule of sports, Coach Conrardy trains 
students for secretarial jobs. 

A part time teacher in the English Department, Mr. Conry 
keeps sophomores busy with literature and composition. 

Training students for the business world, Miss Milner teaches 
Shorthand and Office Practice. 

Last year a student teacher at Lillis, Miss Menser returns as a 
full time History teacher, as well as directing Pep Club 
activities. 

Another member of the History Department, Sister Genevieve 
teaches World Culture and American History. She also is 
co-ordinator of Li II is students who teach rei igion at 
Assumption Parish on Saturdays. 

Sister Adelia teaches all Latin and Geometry classes this year 
as well as being advisor to the Latin Club. 

Mr. Hunt, a new addition to the English Department, teaches 
Senior English, Drama, and Speech. 

Mr. Conry, Miss Milner 



Miss Menser, Sister Genevieve Sister Adelia 

Mr. Hunt 

15 



Sister Seraphine Father Waris 

Sister Norma, Sister Julia 

16 



Teachers Strive to Make Studies Relevant 

Sister Seraphine, ret11rning this year to teach Biology, 
experiments with new teamwork methods of learning. 

Father Jerry Waris, from St. Therese's parish teaches 
sophomore Religion. 

Sister Norma includes both boys and girls in her 
homemaking classes. 

Our new librarian, Sister Julia, when not helping 
someone find research material, teaches American 
History. 

A former graduate of Lillis, Coach Turner teaches 
American History, World Culture and Health. 

Bringing out the artistic talents of her students, Sister 
Gratia prepares them for the future. 

A new teacher at Lillis, Mr. Ackerman teaches 
Algebra, General Science and Mixed Chorus. 

Miss Madden, a new teacher in the English 
department, also is advisor of the Lillistrator. 

Coach Turner 

Right: Mr. Ackerman, Miss Madden 

Sister Gratia 



Facts and 

Fluency Figure 

in' Schoo I life 
Making "music" at Lillis, Sister Aniceta instructs the 
choral groups, the band, the Music appreciation 
classes and also has a Religion class. 

Father McGuire, from Assumption parish, coordi ­
nates and teaches sophomore and junior Religion 
classes. 

Returning from a European summer of travel and 
study, Sister Mary Ruth teaches English and Printing 
and is also Yearbook advisor. 

Scientifically-minded students experiment in Sister 
deMontfort's Physics and Chemistry classes. She also 
teaches Math IV and Algebra I. 

Mrs. Cox, part-time teacher at Lillis has two English 
classes. 

Making lunchtime the favorite of everyone's day, 
Sister Loretta and Mrs. Briones prepare all sorts of 
surprises in the kitchen. 

Mrs. Mintner efficiently accomplishes the various 
tasks in the school office which keeps the day 
running smoothly. 

Sister Aniceta 

18 

Father McGuire 

Sister Mary Ruth 



Mrs. Mintner 

Sister deMontfort Mrs. Cox 

Mrs. Briones and Sister Loretta 

19 



Free Expression Weaves Through 

20 



Art Curri~ulum 

Free expression is Sister Gratia's ambition for this 
year's Arts and Crafts Department. The art room is 
converted into an f>pen workshop for the develop­
ment of artistic abilities. This is an advantage for 
those students willing to spend their free time 
working on the type of art that best expresses their 
feelings. 

Besides painting, candle-making, ceramics, and 
drawing, Sister introduces her students to new kinds 
of art, weaving and sculpture. The students not only 
learn the techniques of weaving but are able to 
transfer their knowledge into practical use by making 
scarfs. 

While doing research on Egyptian sculpture, 
students are so interested they experiment with their 
own talents and create impressive pieces of art. It is 
evident that art is free expression and with the 
students' co-operation, Sister Gratia makes her arts 
and crafts classes enjoyable during the advancement 
of art at Lillis. 

Left: Sister Gratia instructs her students in a more practical art 
which calls for looms. Vicki Rodriguez and Marie Perez have 

learned how to weave and are quite proud of their colorful 
winter scarfs. Right: Students benefit from the art that Sister 

Gratia exhibits in the art workshop. Below: Fred Rodriguez, 

after studying Egyptian art, created a piece of sculpture and is 
explaining it to Debbie Hall and Genece Wheeler, two other art 

students. 

21 



Secretaries of the 70's Are in the Making 

Mary Buckman adds figures on the adding machine for 
Bookkeeping class while Steve Lunn looks on. 

22 

The business staff this year has a new instructor, 
Miss Milner, who is teaching the junior and senior 
girls Shorthand as well as Office Practice and Typing. 
Miss Milner is teaching the girls a new way of learning 
shorthand, through Shorthand baseball. It is a 
different approach and the girls learn more in an 
enjoyable way. It is played with individual letters, 
phrases, or sentences depending on how much the 
girls know. Miss Milner also instructs the senior girls 
in Office Practice in which they are learning to make 
their own files. This will help them when they take 
on the duties and responsibilities of a legal secretary, 
which they may one day be. 

Coach Conrardy is teaching Bookkeeping and 
Typing classes for his fourth year at Lillis. He has 
found that using the overhead projector results in 
better understanding of the work for the students in 
Bookkeeping. Coach also teaches Typing I and II. He 
lets the students do most of the work on their own 
and continues with the usual timings for speed and 
accuracy. 

Miss Milner instructs students in Shorthand dictation. 



Debbie Mintner and Vickie Ochoa learn the usefulness of the dictaphone in Office Practice. 

Seniors Mary Ann Brucken and Marina Maize type diligently in their Typing II class. 

23 



Above: Mr. Hunt's acting stu­
dents perform a pantomime of 
an electric saw cutting a log. 
Below: Bob Garcia, Brent Al­

len and Connie Guerra relive 
the play "The Miracle Worker" 

in Miss Madden's class. 

24 



New Insights Gained 

Through Literature 

There are several new teachers in the English 
Department this year. 

The sophomores and juniors develop a greater 
comprehension in Mrs. Cox's interpretive reading classes 
while Miss Madden's freshmen and juniors focus on a 
literary appreciation through novels and creative writing. 
Coach McGuire assists those students who need help with 
reading, writing, and reciting. Besides Sister Ruth's 
introduction of A fro-American I iterature, her students 
also view and make movies. A part time teacher, Mrs. 
Brice came to Lillis the second semester. Mr. Hunt helps 
his seniors realize that to be aware of language spoken 
can be freshly stimulating as well as informative and 
entertaining. 

Left: Donna Zachary is practicing an excerpt from "The Lady Is 

Not For Burning". 

Below: Helen Lunn and 
Rosemary Rhodes contri­

bute to the discussion of 

Les Miserables. 

25 



Students are eagerly attentive as Sister Norma shows them how to 
prepare peach cobbler. 

26 

Home Ec Classes Train 

Future Homemakers 
In the Home Ec department this year we again 

have the boys Home Ec class because of its 
popularity last year. All the cooking classes are 
becoming experts in making sweet breads, while 
the clothing classes are making stylish pant suits 
to wear to our football games. 

The girls' cooking classes are learning to plan 
and prepare delicious, well -balanced meals. The 
tantalizing aroma of the baking food made 
mouths water as it slowly filled halls and 
classrooms. 

Chanzella Smart adjusts the stitch for her attractive 
jumper she is making. 

Sheryl Addison, Teresa Smith, and Carol Hernandez help 
Karen Sprigden in cutting her new dress. 



Mike Hiller turns up the gas as Roger Garcia lights the fire. 
Amado Tamayo tests the seasoned meat as Nick Mendoza stirs 

the sauce. 
Marian Davis prepares muffins with approving glances from Teresa 
Smith, Sheryl Addison and Mary Ann Zilner. 



Study of Foreign Language Promotes 

Peace is the product of understanding. Latin, 
French, and Spanish teachers teach culture through 
the study of language in hopes that students will 
come to better understanding of others. 

Latin, the basis of all romance languages, is taught 
by Sister Adelia . Concentrating on Latin history, 
mythology, and culture, Sister teaches Latin I and II 
classes. 

Sister Carmen emphasizes French culture first 
semester followed by grammar and conversation 
second semester in her French I and II classes. Sister 
uses many audio-visual aids in her teaching. 

Students learn Spanish under both Sister Juanita 
and Sister Carmen. The theme for Spanish I is "Latin 
America and Her People", while Spanish II and Ill 
students study "Spain and Her People". Bulletin 
boards, lab, magazines, slides, and cards are used, 
plus, new this year, three national exhibits dealing 
with Spanish and Mexican culture. 

F i I ms and word games seem to be popular with 
language students this year, besides the good 
old -fashioned "drilling it into your head" technique. 

28 

Vera Dunlap, John Munoz and Mary 
Zillner prove to Sister Juanita that they 
understand Spanish. 

"Now I'd like to draw your attention to Super 
Snoopy," Paula Graves laughingly tells the Latin 
class. 



Understanding and Peace 

Snoopy assists as Barbara Merino recites. 

Sam Balistreri, Carol Young, Mike Foley, 
Genece Wheeler, Debbie Hall and Janice 
Bush listen intently as Sister Carmen plays a 
French tape. 

29 



Visual Aids Clarify Math Concepts 

• 

30 



The sophistocated seniors are really working hard at their college 
preparatory Math . 

Two Geometry students are trying to find segment AB, given the 
other sides. 

These Algebra II students are concentrating very hard to try 
and understand the conic waves shown by Mr. Ackerman on 
the cone. 

We have a very varied Mathematics department 
here, offering a good background and college 
preparatory work. 

The General Math and Algebra I students get a 
light introduction to mathematics. 

Geometry helps the students toward a fulfillment 
of their math needs with much mental discipline 
through Euclid. 

There are two advanced classes. Algebra II helps 
students to gain different types of skills which 
sometimes supplement their science courses. In the 
Math IV class the students use logic and the Binomial 
Theorem to solve many of their problems. 

31 



Musical Variety 
Enriches Students' lives 

Performing for both the students of Lillis and the 
P.T.A., as well as for outside contests, the members 
of the Mixed Chorus, General Music, Band, Glee Club 
and several small Ensembles displayed their varied 
talents. These groups, under the direction of Sr. 
Aniceta and Mr. Ackerman were invited to festivals at 
Bishop Miege, St. Theresa's Academy and Mount St. 
Scholastica and attended several of them. The Mixed 
Chorus, Glee Club and Band opened the 1969-70 
music season with a lovely Christmas concert for both 
the P.T.A. and the students. The "good vibrations" 
heard at this program continued through the year and 
made it a little more enjoyable for everyone. I 

Mike Allen, Andre/ Stevenson, and Mark Stevenson help 
provide lively entertainment at school functions. 

School Masses for the student body were made more meaningful 

with the accompaniment of the guitar group. 

32 



Sr. Aniceta relates to her first-year students some of the finer 

points of music. 

Band members: Front Row: Minnie Price, Clara Knapp, Judy 
Zirhut, Rosalie Cornejo, Andre/ Stevenson, Charles Wain· 

wright, Beverly Belton, Lucy Knapp, Mario Ramirez, James 

Knapp. Second Row: Sister Aniceta, Mike Allen, Joe Medrano, 
Ruben Zaragoza, Tom Hopkins, Jim Gamon, Mike Wash · 
ington, Chuck Lantz. 

33 



Lillis Girls Shape Up For The 70's 

The girls' physical education classes have a new 
instructor, Mrs. Barrington. She is guiding the 
freshmen, sophomore, and junior girls in various 
sports such as kickball and bombardment. The girls 
take to the outdoors for a baseball game when 
weather permits. Exercises are a part of the busy 
schedule along with practice on the new balance 
beam. It aids the girls in poise and balance. Mrs. 
Barrington is adding a modern dance program and 
tumbling in the second semester. 

Freshman girls, Sheryl Addison, Valerie Clark, Janice Marx 
and Alice Ross do their daily exercises. 

Mrs. Barrington helps Kathy Foley walk and balance on the newly 
purchased balance beam. 



Smiling proudly is the girls' volleyball team. Front Row: Juanita Bush, Judy Zirhut, Kathy Foley, Janice Bush, 
Linda Ortiz. Second Row: Mrs. Barrington, coach; Susan Brewer, Phyllis Brewer, Minnie Price, Valerie Clark, 
Lydia Barbosa, Barbara Dumortier, Beverly Belton, Maria Barbosa. 

Paula Schroeger looks amazed after doing splits with the help of Mrs. Barrington. 

35 



Betty Acosta and Frances Peebles 
study the car engine under Coach 
Mintner's direction. 

Mike Hiller and Debbie Ferguson 
watch as Wilbur Addison and 
Charlene McKinley prepare the 
offset press. 

36 



Practical Arts Prove 

To Be Interesting And 

Useful For Students 

The field of Practical Arts at Lillis covers Printing, 
Driver's Ed, and Drafting. Printing is taught by Sister 
Mary Ruth, Drafting and Driver's Ed by Coach 
Mintner. In Printing, students learn the art of setting 
type, and the complexities of the presses. The object 
of Driver's Ed is to teach students safe, defensive 
driving habits, the rules of the road, and a courteous 
attitude towards other drivers. Drafting teaches 
precise thinking and detailed mechanical drawing. 
Students who take these classes learn things which 
will be valuable to them now and in the future. 

Coach Mintner points out a detail to John Vajdic and George 
Leuty. 

Anthony Ott concentrates on his lines and measurements in 
mechanical drawing. 

Fred Rodriguez corrects a mistake in typesetting. 

37 



38 

Mass before every game is 
an important part of reli­

gion in practice at Lillis. 

Teaching religion at As­
sumption was fun for 
Marilyn Childs and her 
pupil. 

Religion classes, a must for every student, help 
keep the religious atmosphere at Lillis. In their 
classes, students are taught the basics, and learn to 
apply them to everyday situations. This is particularly 
true of Ethics, which is taught by Father Francis to 
the Seniors, and is considered by many to be the 
most interesting and meaningful of their Religion 
classes. Lecture and discussion are two of the ways in 
which Christian principles are learned. 



Religion Classes 

Are Interesting 

With Variety 

Father Tobin encourages freshmen to give their opinions in 
this discussion group as they help to plan their class sessions. 

39 



40 

New Equipment Opens Avenues 

Eddie Rodriquez, Marian Stanley, Mike Foley, and Birdie 
Ferguson are planning to work with bacterial cultures. 



of Experimentation in Lab Classes 

Twelve newly acquired analytical balances in the 
Chemistry Lab make possible many more quantitative 
experiments. Instead of being able to weigh out 
chemicals and materials to the nearest .01 gram, 
chemists can now read to the nearest .001 gram on the 
new balances. Using the balances properly they will 
learn many new techniques to achieve speed and 
accuracy. 

Physics is the study of energy. Investigating 
fundamental natural laws found in heat, light, sound, 
electricity mechanics, and magnetism give the students 

Martha Mitchell, Henry Pacheco, Clare Roberts, Richard 
Ackman, Carl Lamano, and Wilbur Addison weigh chemical 

before and after their experiments. 

a better understanding of the world in which we live 
and an appreciation of the orderliness of God's 
creation . A person who has taken physics can never 
walk into a room and see it the same as before. 

This year a refrigerator, a most vital piece of 
equipment, was donated to the Biology Lab. It 
provides storage of all necessary material for 
experiments. An incubator has played an important 
part in Lab experiments. Students are participating in a 
group learning process called IRA, by McREL. 

41 



42 

Social Studies Help Broaden Our Understanding 

Greg Nelson, Art Becerra, Tommy Roseburrough and Mike 
Sharkey make use of the excellent library research center for 

World Culture class. 



of World Events 

The Social Science department involves each Lillis 
student in helping them to relate to an outside world. 
The underclassmen are placed in World Culture classes 
while the Juniors and Seniors study American History. 
The field consists of a whole new assortment of teachers 
this year with only one familiar face returning to the 
teaching team. The new members are Mr. Turner, Sr. 
Genevieve, Miss Patterson, and Sr. Julia. Returning is Miss 
Menser who practice taught an American Problems class 
here last year. 

Each Monday this team of teachers meets to make 
plans for the coming week's schedule of topics. New in 
the American History program this year is an 
arrangement which places each Junior and Senior in three 
different classes; a large lecture group, a discussion group 
for current events, and a small seminar class. This proves 
to widen the spectrum of the subject plus offering the 
student the different teaching methods and points of 
view of several teachers. The World Culture classes are 
conducted in much the same way as last year, with Miss 
Menser and Mr. Turner handling the freshmen, with Sr. 
Genevieve and Miss Patterson the sophomores. Sr. 
Genevieve also supplemented her schedule with a Russian 
History course. 

Wilbur Addison and Jeanie Tierney represent the Southern 
viewpoint in an American History panel discussion while Karen 
Stewart and Debbie Long give the Northern attitudes. 

----------~------= 

Vicki Rodriguez explains to Mr. Turner her 
American History chart showing North and 
South comparisons. 

43 



Student Council and Job Corps Concerned With 

Seated: Greg Nichols, Chuck Nelson, Mary Ritz, John Stanley, 
George Leuty, Carol Calcara. Standing: Mike Gouty, Maria 

Barbosa, Debbie Dibal, Marie Perez, John Vajdic, Jim Redmond, 

Cathy Dalton, Bill Lantz, Mary Knapp, Bob Audley, Gene 
O'Dell, Gary Soltero. 

44 

Fred Rodriguez, Mike Burger, Coach Mintner, 
and Augie Morales discuss Job Corps ap­
plications. 



Student Needs 
Concerned with the needs of all the students at 

Lillis, the Student Council and the Job Corps are 
interested in student problems. The Student Council 
met frequently during the year to discuss problems 
and plan for future activities. The council sponsored 
act1v1t1es included Thanksgiving and Christmas 
baskets for the poor and a Winter Weekend skating 
party. The Council officers were: President John 
Stanley, Vice-President Chuck Nelson, Secretary 
Mary Ritz, Treasurer George Leuty. 

Coach Mintner is responsible for the helpful new 
addition to student needs. This is Job Corps, Lillis's 
answer to finding a needed job. Students needing a 
job fill out an application for coach's reference. He 
then directs inquiries into different available jobs and 
finds the one best suited to the student. In taking on 
these jobs the students find a useful source of money, 
some of which to be used for tuition and other 
necessary expenses. 

Seated: Joe Kane, Jim Szyman, John Kane, Mike Washington, 
Paula Graves. Standing: Jack Mitchell, Nancy Redmond, Cheryl 
Stone, Katy Ritz, Michael Hernandez, Denice Mitchell. 

45 







Pep Club Girls Find Companionship in Spirit 

One of the most active organizations at Lillis, the Pep 
Club turns out at every Varsity football, and basketball 
game to give exhuberant support to the boys . Having a 
membership of over sixty girls, the club sponsored several 
dances and a gas-ticket drive in the fall besides attending 
athletic events. 

Awards are given on the point system, by which points 
are received for attendance at games, poster making, 
decorating, etc . 

This year's team of officers included Carol Calcara, 
President; Mary Ann Brucken, Vice-president; Dorothy 
Shinault, Secretary; and Charlene McKinley, Treasurer. 
These girls along with Miss Menser, this year's sponsor, 
supervised the behavior of the club at games and also 
took care of the club's business. 

The tradition, begun at Lillis last year, of the Spirit 
Stick given to the class with the most spirit, was carried 
on this year with Debbie Minter as Senior representative; 
Theresa Flanagan, Junior; Debbie Ochoa, Sophomore; 
and Theresa Donigan, Freshman Representative. 

The coaches and players agree that the Pep Club plays 
a very important part in the achievement of a victory. 

Front Row: Rosie Rodriguez, Marion Stanley, Cathy Brucken, 
Vera Dunlap, Judy Zirhut. Second Row: Nancy Redmond, 
Leslie Smith, Alice Ross, Julie Rucker, Margie Barbosa, Sally 
lvarra, Debbie Ochoa. Third Row: Jeannie Fisher, Theresa 
Donigan, Roseanne Rodriguez, Janet Ramirez, Gracie 

48 

Varsity Cheerleaders assume formation for another battle-cry. 

Ramirez, Carol Hernandez, Sherlyn Addison, Rita Harris. 
Fourth Row: Connie Guerra, Rosalie Rogge, Rita Danaher, 
Denise Mitchell, Diane Talley, Valeria Clark, Pat Mina. Fifth 
Row: Lucy Knapp, Clare Knapp, Sharon Derflinger, Lulu 
Guerra, Gina Estrada, Stephanie Edwards. 



Front Row: Miss Menser, Sponsor, Carol Calcara, Pres.; 
Mary Ann Brucken, Vice Pres.; Dorothy Shinault, Sec.; 
Charlene McKinley, Treas. Second Row: Connie Cabrera, 
Pam Blocker, Carol Weigel, Cathy Patterson, Debbie 
Mintner, Carol Gouty, Theresa Flanagan. Third Row: 
Patty Portier, Frances Ormsby, Rachael Guerra, Charlene 

Ducey, Cheryl Barret, Theresa Allen, Mary Buckman. 
Fourth Row: Connie Oldham, Terry Regan, Mary Ritz, 
Patty Brown, Janet Ziegler, Mary Knapp, Marilyn Childs, 
Margaret Ramey. Fifth Row: Nancy Nachbar, Beth Ross, 
Betty Acosta. 

The Lillis Pep Club tells it to the world: "We've got the mighty, mighty Irish on our side!" 



50 

Cheerleaders Promote True Irish Spirit 

The 1970 cheerleading 
squad gave their full support 
at all the Lillis games this year. 
The girls were chosen last year 
by the student body on the 
basis of school spirit, person­
ality, acrobatics and individual 
cheers. Our cheerleaders at­
tended the varsity games, 
cheering the team on with the 
Pep Club . They continued to 
show school spirit throughout 
the basketball season as they 
had during football. New 
dark -green sweaters he I ped 
boost morale along with bright 
gold and green pompoms. 

8 - Team cheerleaders: Katy Ritz, 

Gina lvarra, Mary Danaher, Julie 

Nachbar, Barbara Merino, captain; 

Sonya Carter, Rosemary Rhodes. 

Freshmen cheerleaders: Paula 

Schroeger, captain; Janice Marx, 
Susie Richardson, Yolanda Medina, 

Jeanna Gunter, Kathy Foley. 



Varsity captain: Kathy Dalton. 

Peggy Collins, Rita Cates, Cindy Leuty. 

Louise Shoopman and Vickie Rodriguez. 

51 



The queen, Debby Mintner and her attendants,· Kathy Dalton, 
Marie Perez, Cindy Leuty, and Patty Brown moments after they 

There was a good-sized turnout for the game that night, cheering 
the team on to victory. 

Tim Dalton bestows a congratulatory kiss on Debby during the Pep 
Rally. 

,_ 

52 

were announced. They were escorted by Bob Audley, Rabbit 
Hernandez, Alex Pena, John Stanley, and Chuck Nelson . 



Homecoming ~70 Was A Memorable Weekend 

A spirit-filled pep rally began the 1969 Homecom­
ing activities. At the rally, fresh homeroom 402 was 
declared the best for showing its Irish spirit. Then the 
underclassmen heard a loud sounding of horns as the 
Seniors drove away. This year's parade included the 
Junior members of the varsity football and 
cheerleading squads. Everyone was in high spirits for 
the game that night, which we won, 27-0. 

The dance was held Saturday night. "Oh, What A 
Night" was played by H. Fennell and the Soul Sounds 
as Queen Debby Mintner and her attendants were 
escorted to their thrones. It was a perfect 
Homecoming weekend; the Seniors will never forget 
it. 

This carload of happy seniors was one of many in the 

Homecoming parade. 

The Irish were out to get the Trojans that night, and they did! 

27-0! 

Students display shamrocks made to lift Irish spirits during the 

week before Homecoming. 

53 



Homecoming Royalty Reigns Over Weekend 

1st Attendant Kathy Dalton 

Queen Debby Mintner 

2nd Attendant Marie Perez 

3rd Attendant Cindy Leuty 4th Attendant Patty Brown 

54 



A proud Coach Mintner has a dance with the queen, his 

daughter, Debby 

Everyone, including Andy Hernandez seemed to have a good 

time at the dance. 

55 



1969 VARSITY TEAM 

Front Row: Charlie Rivera, James Brinkley, Mario Ramirez, 
Ramon Estrada, James Reyes, Clem Raya, Greg Nelson, Ronald 
Panis, Barney Stanley, James Knapp. Second Row: Greg 
Nichols, John Vajdic, Harold Shoopman, Mike Muenks, Rick 
Garcia, Dennis Dunlap, Manuel Hernandez, Bob Audley, Alex 
Pena, Fred Rodriguez, George Leuty, John Stanley, Chuck 
Nelson, Tom Marx. Third Row: Coach Mintner, Jim Healey, 

Players demonstrate Irish Spirit. 

56 

David Harris, Coach Conley, Coach Wichmann, Jonas Sears, 
Gary Soltero, Augie Morales, Richard Cecena, Tim Pounds, 
Steve Farnan, John Kane, Jim Szyman, David Neff, Mike 
Sharkey, Andy Hernandez, Mike Cullinan, Ascension Vasquez, 
John Audley, Bill Lantz, Coach McGuire, Coach Turner, Coach 
Conrardy. 



Irish 

Show 

True 

Grit 

VARSITY SCOREBOARD 

Opp. 

Muskogee (Okla.) 12 
Concordia 0 
Pemday 16 
Hogan 0 
Saint Pius X 14 
Saint Joe Shawnee 14 
Saint Mary's 0 
Savannah 28 
O'Hara 38 
C.B. (St. Joseph) 21 

Fighting Irish move out against 

Saint Mary's in a successful attempt 
and a Happy Homecoming. 

Irish 

0 
52 
6 

31 
13 
13 
26 
21 
16 
3 

57 



Lillis All -Stars 

Merit Honors 

Coach Mintner instructs a player in 
game tactics. 

58 

The offense pulled through many 
times on the ground. 

The 1969-70 Varsity Football Season demonstrat 
ed the true Fighting Irish Spirit. We had a record of 
three wins and seven losses. In spite of a losing 
season, it can be said that the team "gave their all ", 
while seeking victory! 

The team seemed to play in quite a few 
homecoming games, playing a total of five . Our 
homecoming was a tremendous success. We beat St. 
Mary's 26-0. 

Our All -Stars were an example of the tremendous 
zeal the team expressed throughout the season. John 
Stanley was on the first team in the offensive 
half-back position. Lillis was represented on the first 
team defense by Bob Audley at Linebacker, Rabbit 
Hernandez at Safety, Richard Cecena also at Safety, 
and John Kane at Tackle. Jim Szyman, Jonas Sears, 
Harvey Williams and Chuck Nelson were on the 
second team. Dennis Dunlap, George Leuty, Fred 
Rodriguez and Gary Soltero were Honorable 
Mentions. 

Bob Audley and John Stanley jointly received the 
Bill Flores Memorial Trophy. Bob also obtained the 
tackling trophy. Rabbit Hernandez was the best in 
pass defense. Chuck Nelson received the Hard-Nose 
Trophy. George Leuty earned the plaque for the most 
improved player. 

The Junior Varsity ended up with a record of four 
wins and nine losses. The Freshmen came out with 
four wins and six losses. 



John Stanley; First Team, off. 

Richard Cecena; First Team, def. 

John Kane; First Team, def. 

Bob Audley; First Team, def. Rabbit Hernandez; First Team, def. 

Second team : Jonas Sears, Jim Szyman, Harvey 

Williams 

Honorable Mention : Fred Rodriguez, Gary Soltero, 
George Leuty, Dennis Dunlap. 

59 



JUNIOR VARSITY TEAM 

Front Row: Arthur Becerra, Greg Nelson, Ronald Panis, Joe 
Caudillo, Clemente Raya, Jack Mitchell, Craig Padilla, Ascension 
Vasquez, Mike Cullinan. Second Row: Coah Pluth, Andy 

60 

Above: Two Irish defenders stop a running attack by 
Concordia. Right: Jonas Sears, well protected by the 
Irish line, fires off another pass against St. Mary's. 

Hernandez, Buster Perez, Mike Foley, Coach Turner, Eddie 
Rodriguez, Bill Pappas, Mario Ramirez, David Neff, Mike 
Muenks, Tim Pounds, Charles Riveria, Mike Sharkey. 



JV and Frosh 

Show 

Determ in at ion 

FRESHMEN TEAM 
Front Row: Bob Garcia, Tim Dalton, Louis Raya, Brent Allen, 
Mark Coleman , Steve Cervantes. Second Row: Kevin Cullinan, 
Mike Hernandez, Rosendo Olivia, Ruben Zaragosa, David 
Caudillo. Third Row: Larry Acosta, Frank Hernandez, Charles 
Lantz, Joe D'Andrea. Fourth'Row: Joe Kane, Mario Meneses, 
Dan Salas, John Weigel, Mike Casey, Ed Wilson, Ed Bender, 
Mike Gonzales. Fifth Row: Coach Connelly, David Zirhut, 
Greg Smith, Mike Washington, Floyd Ramey, Coach Wichmann. 

61 





The 
Web 

of 
Winter 

63 



64 

Bobby Soul's Band sets the mood for the King of 

Hearts Dance. 

Bobby Soul entertains at the Yearbook Dance. 

The Yearbook Dance was one of the most 
spectacular events of the year with the crown­
ing of Brent Allen as king. The very close run­
ner-up Phil Nolan, was crowned prince who 
was only twenty-two votes behind him. It was 
a big success, and as a result at the end of the 
year the yearbook staff is giving a mixer free 
of charge for all those who bought yearbooks. 



Yearbook Dance Is Great Success 

'4 '5' 
W£D,.£SO AY T HURSDAY 

·s· 
FlU DAY 

Iii' 'II' I2' 
TUl5Df.Y W£D,.£SOAT T HURSDAY 

Jim Redmond, Connie Oldham and Nancy Redmond prepare 
for the Yearbook Dance, the night of February 13th. Lillis students really enjoy Bobby's music at the mixer. 

65 



Fighting Irish Post Highly Successfu I Season 

Front: Pat O'Neill, Rabbit Hernandez. Back: Leon Johnson, 
Mike Muenks, John Rotert, Richard Cecena, Jim Kipper, Steve 

66 

Coach Conrardy encour­
ages players during a time 

out. 

Farnan, Larry Kuebler, John Kane, Tim Pounds, Charlie Walsh, 

Richard Sanchez. 



Pat O'Neill shoots in the 
Catholic League Tourna­

ment. 

The Irish figh for a re­
bound against Hogan_ 

67 



Freshmen Conquer Catholic League Title 

JV- Front Row: Jim Healey, Tim Pounds, Paul Patterson, David 
Neff, John Rotert. Second Row: Tom Gonzales, Wallace Dale, 
Ramon Estrada, Eddie Munoz, Mike Muenks. Third Row: Jim 

Tolliver, Mike Foley, Gerald Horrid, Coach Turner, Eddie 
Locke. 

68 

In his first year as varsity head, Coach Conrardy 
with the aid of Coach McGuire led the team on to 
their 19-6 season. In the eyes of those at Lillis, their 
greatest accomplishment was defeating Hogan twice, 
once winning the Catholic League Tournament. 
Another crown won by our Fighting Irish was in the 
Platte City Tournament. They also placed third in the 
Blue Springs Tournament. 

At the head of our scoring attack was Rabbit Her­
nandez followed closely by Charlie Walsh and Jim 
Kipper . Leading the boards in rebounds were Pat 
O'Neil and John Kane. The combined efforts of our 
team placed us second in Catholic League. 

Our Junior Varsity and Freshmen teams also were 
highly successful. Junior Varsity, coached by Coach 
Turner, placed second in Catholic League, while our 
victorious Freshmen, led by Coach Wichmann took 
first. 

Charlie Walsh will jump a mile for a 
point. 



Steve Farnan puts his height to good use in a JV game. 

Kneeling: John Weigel, Eddie Wilson, Danny Salas. Standing left to 
right: Coach Connely, Tim Dalton, Eddie Bender, Joe Kane, Mike 

Varsity Scoreboard 

Lillis Opponents 

North Platte 69 50 

De La Salle 69 39 

Immaculata 49 59 

Hogan 55 61 

St. Pius 69 71 

Immaculata 57 45 

St. Joseph 70 56 

East 51 39 

Savior of the World 51 39 

Hogan 59 57 

Weston 77 43 

Pleasant Hill 66 53 

St. Pius 62 70 

O'Hara 61 51 

St. Joseph 67 53 

Blue Springs 71 59 

These scores do not include 

the tournaments. 

Casey, Floyd Ramey, Frank Hernandez, Mike Washington, 
Brent Allen, Pat Collins, Louis Ray, Coach Wichmann. 

69 



70 

Top Row: B. Audley, D. Dunlap, F. Rodriguez, R. 

Sanchez, M. Florez, M. Hernandez. Second Row: R. 
Toney, C. Nelson, J. Redmond, A. Pena. Third Row: B. 

Top Row: G. O'Dell, H. Shoopman, H. Williams, 

G. Nichols, A. Morales. Second Row: J. Healey, D. 
Harris, T. Pounds, M. Muenks. Third Row: J. 

L-C lu b Is Vital Part 

Lantz, J. Stanley, M. Couty, Coach Mintner. Fourth 
Row: L. Kuebler, P. O'Neill, G. Leuty, J. Kipper. 

Munoz, J. Vajdic, C. Rivera, B. Stanley, G. 
Soltero, J. Reyes. Fourth Row: S. Farnan, J. 
Carpenter, R. Garcia, R. Cecena. 



Of Lillis Life 

Club has always been an active athletic 
organization at Lillis . This year, selling key chains, 
Irish derbys, and bumper stickers were the money ­
making projects. They also sponsored a mixer. A 
main goal of this year's L Club is to set up a "Richard 
Valadez Memorial Scholarship"; to be awarded to a 
deserving freshman boy. The funds for this will come 
mainly from selling candy. By contributing their 
services in so many ways, these athletes have become 
valuable and respected here at Lillis. 

This year's officers: Chuck Nelson, Sergeant-at-Arms; 
Alex Pena, Secretary; Rabbit Hernandez, President; Bob 
Audley, Vice-President; John Stanley, Treasurer. 

Top Row: J. Audley, R. Estrada, G. Nelson, T. Marx, J. 
Knapp. Second Row: P. Patterson, R. Panis. Third Row: 
J. Kane, J. Szyman, D. Neff, M. Sharkey. 

71 



72 

Lillisloggers Record Memories Of ~69-~70 

Left to right: Debbie Hicks, Joan Vajdic, Cheryl Barret, Editor 
Jim Redmond, Connie Oldham, Mary Ritz, Terry Regan, 
Nancy Redmond, Bill Lantz. 

Photographer Paul Hale 
"works" carefully to en­

large a picture. 



Editor-in-Chief, Jim Red­

mond, proofreads copy 
before giving his final OK. 

Joan Vajdic scales a pic­
ture to fit the layout Terry 

Regan is drawing. 

73 



Lynmay Taylor formulates ideas and puts them on paper as 

she prepares the movie review for The Lillistrator . 

74 

Finding the right pictures is a job for Mike Couty, Lillistrator 
photographer. 



Lillistrator Encourages Young Writers 

The Li//istrator, the school newspaper, informs the 
students of the current happenings at school. It also 
offers space for students to display their exceptional 
abilities in writing. The Lillstrator is published four 
times a year by Debbie Dibal, editor, and her staff, 
under the guidance of Miss Madden, moderator. 

Editor, Debbie Dibal, hurries to get the Lillistrator off to 
press. 

Paula Graves, Lennie Scott, Debbie Dibal and Mike Couty 
check a Lillistrator page, with the help of Miss Madden. 

75 



Mary Knapp and John Stanley listen intently to the speak­

er, Rev. Harold Wickey. 

76 

New members of the Honor Society are awaiting induction 

ceremony. 

Martha Mitchell signs the roster of the National Honor 

Society. 



Debbie Dibal 

Lois Dick 

Mary Heydon 

James Kipper 

Mary Knapp 

Debby Mintner 

Vicki Ochoa 

Elizabeth Estrada 

Charlene Ducey 

Paul Hale 

Martha Mitchell 

Seniors 

Juniors 

Connie Oldham 

Marie Perez 

Victor Ramirez 

Terry Regan 

Mary Ritz 

John Stanley 

Laverne Wheeler 

Teresa Medina 

Clare Roberts 

Janet Beth Ross 

Janet Zeigler 

N ational Honor Society 

Receives New Students 
Eight new members were inducted into the Na­

tional Honor Society March 24 before the faculty, 
student body and invited guests. Debbie Dibal, James 
Kipper, John Stanley and Mary Knapp spoke on the 
qualities of scholarship, character, leadership and ser­
vice. The ceremony was moderated by Father Francis 
with Sr. Dolores presenting the certificates. Rev. 
Harold Wickey of Donnelly College addressed the 

group. 

Beth Ross carries the Fire of Knowledge lit from the Master 

Torch. 

77 



"Marooned" was shown at the Roxy on March 18 as a benefit performance. 

78 

Spring 

Blossoms 

With 

New 

Activities 

The number one act at the talent show proved to be the Convin­

cers, Joyce and Jerry Lyle, who did a song act. 



Steve Cervantes, Joyce Martinez, and Nanette Mosley are ready to explain Black History 
month. 

Discussing the bulletin boards are: Wallace Dale, Wilbur Addison, and Gerald Horrid with friends. 

79 



80 

Members of Lillis Categories Team nervously awaiting 
their game against Shawnee-Mission North. The mem­
bers are front row: Janet Zeigler, Paul Hale, Donna 

Zachary (Captain) . Back row: Greg Nichols (alter­
nate), Clare Roberts, Steve Georgis (not pictured). 

Extracurricular Activities Spark Interest 

February 21 marked the Lillis vs. Shawnee-Mission 
North "Categories" game on WDAF-TV. Despite many 
hours of intense study, the final score was 21 -7 in Shaw­
nee-Missions' favor. Sister Julia organized and directed 
the students in preparing for their encounter. 

Another busy group this year was the Civics Club. 
Sponsored by Miss Patterson, they met frequently to plan 
projects of good-will for our community. Their main 
project was collecting and presenting toys, clothes, and 
presents to a family of nine at Christmas. 

Taking time out from studying his "Categories" 
words, Steve Georgis poses for a picture. 



The Civics Club front row: JoAnne Sistrunk, Janet 
Zeigler, Clare Roberts. Back row: Mary Buckman, 

Pam Mulcahy (Pres.), Lynmay Taylor, Tom Phillips, 

Marla Harris and Sharon Carson inspect a bicycle do­
nated by the Civics Club to the Western Missouri 
Mental Health Center. 

Tom Dumortier, Miss Patterson (Sponsor). Not pic­
tured: Joan Vajdic, Connie Oldham, Margret Roberts, 
Bernard Schneider. 

81 





Above: Alice Ross and Janice Marx pin up a man's favorite toy while Teresa Donigan and 
Paula Schroeger look on approvingly. 

Below: King Rabbit Hernandez chats with Pep Club President, Carol Calcara with runners-up, 
Brent Allen and Joe Kane, who was crowned by Vicki Rodriguez. 

Left: Cathy Foley, Juanita Bush, Louise Shoopman, Rosemary Rhodes, and Janice Bush 
pause to fit the crowns while decorating the gym for Turnabout '10, sponsored by the Pep 
Club. 

Turnabout 

Theme, 

~~ It ' s A 

Man's 

World " 

Delights 

With 

Fun and 

Frolic 

83 



Former Actor, Now Priest Visits Lillis 

Padre Humberto Almazan visited Lillis on March 
12 as a guest of Joseph Teasdale and Sister Ruth. He 
spoke to the student body on true happiness and how 
he had achieved it. Padre Humberto, once an aca­
demy-award winning Mexican actor, became a mis­
sionary priest four years ago. At the height of his 
glory he realized that the only time he had been truly 
happy was during the ten months he had been mar­
ried to his wife, Ginette, now dead . 

Padre Humberto is now truly happy as a priest 
working with 14 million lepers in Indonesia. He tours 
the world giving talks to raise money for his work. 
Padre is now sharing his love with the whole world. 

Padre Humberto talks with Prosecuting Attorney, Joe Teas­
dale, before his talk to the school. 

An act from a new movie starring Padre and Ernest Borgnine. 

84 



Padre Humberto is shown here working with a leper in his colony in Indonesia. 

85 



Spanish students enjoy a display of pottery and needlework 
sponsored by the Spanish Club. 

Standing: Granee Harper, Mike Goebel, Janice Bush, Patty 
Pottier, Frances Ormsby, Gwen Booker, Juanita Bush, 

86 

language Clubs Promote 

World Understanding 
Learning the language of another individual is one 

of the best ways to form a friendship. For this 
purpose, drawing the world a little closer together, 
three language clubs exist at Lillis. 

The Spanish Club, under the direction of Sister 
Juanita, broadened their knowledge of Spanish and 
Mexican culture, making field trips to the Art Gallery 
and a performance by Jose Greco. The club also 
sponsored a Mexican dinner and show. 

The French Club, with Sister Carmen, has also 
visited the Art Gallery, to view a special exhibit on 
Napoleon. At Christmas, the members went caroling 
to French-speaking people around the city. They also 
participated in a city-wide Mardi Gras. 

The Latin Club is supervised by Sister Adelia and 
boasts the President-Treasurer team of Pau Ia Graves 
and Mark Stevenson, a very "dynamic force", says 
Sister. The first Latin project was a raffle for the poor 
at Christmas. 

~<v\ . .\..E !-frANC\: 
c 

.) 

Margaret Pottier, Sr. Carmen. Seated: Janet Gray, Charlene 
Ducey, Nancy Redmond, Lynmay Taylor. 



Standing: Denise Mitchell, Betty Acosta, Sharon 
Durflinger, Mary Guerra, Patty Barbosa, Jackie 

Front Row: Charles Lantz, Mark Stevenson, James 

Scott. Second Row: Barbara Merino, Nedra Sanders, 
Carlea Schaeffer. Third Row: Sr. Adelia, Gina lvarra, 

Crank, Connie Guerra, Sr. Juanita. Seated: Jo Ann 
Sistrunk, Yolanda Barbosa. 

Gloria Grado. Fourth Row: Paula Graves, Lennie 

Scott. 

87 



88 

Printers and Homemakers Clubs Participate 

Seated: Robert Zuniga, Bill Lantz, 
President; Bill Pappas. Standing: 
Jim Petree, Tom Marx . 

On a trip to the Kansas 
City Business Show the 
club members were able to 
see the newest innovations 
in the line of office print­
ing. 



in After School Activities 

The Printing club's purpose is to enable printing 
students to go on trips to learn more about the field of 
printing in Kansas City. This year the club's trips 
included one to the Kansas City Business Show and one 
to Old American Insurance's advertising department 
where the club was able to see people working on layout 
and design. 

The F .H.A. performs services to the school and the 
community . This year the club made hospital bibs for 
K.U. Medical Center, made gifts for the patients at St. 
Marys, and also sang Christmas Carols at the hospital. 
They had a Christmas skit that they performed at school. 
They also sponsored three bake sales and a Hootenanny. 

Yolanda Barbosa, Mary Zilner, Marian Davis, Teresa Smith and 
Sheryl Addison bake cupcakes to be sold in the cafeteria. 

Seated: Sister Norma, Susan Lopez, Stephanie 
Edwards, Mary Knapp, Betty Acosta and Mabel 
Geshwind. Standing: Patricia Mina, Marian Davis, 

Barbara Spridgen, Teresa Allen, Lynmay Taylor and 
Karen Spridgen. 

89 





The 
Web 

of 
Spring 

91 



lntramurals and Senior-Faculty Game Provide 

The winner of the in tram urals was Senior homeroom 205. The 

team: Mike Gouty, George Leuty, Art LaMaster, Steve Lunn, 

Terry Metoyer, C.J. Keen, Robert Toney, Phil Nolan, Robert 
Zuniga, Alex Garcia. The coaches: Richard Sanchez and Jim 
Kipper. 

92 

Coaches Turner and Mintner congratulate each other on a 

good game. 



Fun for All 

Father Francis and Coach Mintner are confident of victory in 
the closing minutes of the game. 

Mr. Amick and Coach Wichmann displayed their hidden talent 
for basketball in the game against the Seniors. 

93 



94 

Spring Track Program Shapes Up Athletes 

Front Row: 
Harvey Williams 
Francis Hardy 
Jim Brinkley 
John Vajdic 
Ronald Panis 
Henry Ramirez 
Second Row: 
Michael Couty 
Gary Soltero 
MikeMuenks 
Jerome Irons 
Lee Brown 
Ramon Estrada 
David Neff 

Greg Nichols 
Third Row: 
James Knapp 
Jonas Sears 
Richard Cecena 
John Kane 
James Presley 
Billy Pappas 
Mike Sharkey 
Jim Tolliver 
Steve Farnan 

Coach Wichmann 

For many boys at Lillis, track 
provides an opportunity to develop 
talents in many areas, as well as 
conditioning them for other sports. 
The activities include shotput, pole­
vaulting, broad jump, hurdles, and 
running. Coach Wichmann has respon ­
sibility for the Varsity team, and 
Coaches Mintner and McGuire both 
coach the Freshman team. The teams 
attended several track meets during 
the spring. All their long hours of 
training and practice proved to be 
valuable. 

Jonas Sears proves that a lot of conditioning 
and work must be done before actual 
competition can take place. 



Front Row: Tom Murillo, John Weigel, Eddie Wilson, Mike 
Casey, Chuck Lantz, Frank Hernandez, Louis Raya, David 
Caudillo. Second Row: Coach Mintner, Bernard Schneider, 

Floyd Ramey, Tank Smith, Mike Washington, David Zirhut, 
Rosendo Oliva, Joe Kane, Coach McGuire. 

.. - - ~ 

Harvey Williams flies over a hurdle during one of many 
grueling practices. 

95 



96 

Queen: 
Frances Kiec 

Left: 
Rachel Guerra 
Right: 
Olga Ramirez 



Candidates for Prom royalty were Rita Cates, Teresa Flanigan, Pam Smith, Madonna McCarty, Frances 
Kiec, Olga Ramierz, Rachel Guerra, Debbie Long and Mary Brucken. 

Prom Features Theme, HRomeo and Juliet" 

Left: 
Pam Smith 
Right: 
Rita Cates 

97 



Freshmen Respond to New Environment 

98 

.. 
Larry Acosta 
Marilyn Addison 
Stanley Aguilar 
Brent Allen 

Debra Aquino 
Margaret Barbosa 

Edward Bender 

Mary L. Bernal 
Mary T. Bernal 
Gwendolyn Booker 

Susan Brewer 
Paul Briones 

Rachael Briones 
Ramona Briones 
Leroy Bronson 
Cora Bullock 
Debbie Bustamente 
Mike Casey 

Freshmen admire Lillis 
"Super Bowl Trophy." 



David Caudillo 
Connie Chavez 
Valerie Clark 

Sandy Cloughley 

Mark Coleman 

Pat Collins 
Carol Concho/a 
Norma Cook 

Muriel Cranon 

Marcus Cruse 

Kevin Culinan 
Rita Danaher 

Joe DeAndres 
Kenneth DeHart 

Teresa Donnigan 

I 

Freshmen take time out 
from discussion periods to 
study. 

99 



100 

Barbara Dumortier 
Tom Dumortier 
Sharon Durflinger 
Stephanie Edwards 
J anine Estrada 
Charles Finn 

Jean Fisher 
Mark Flanagan 
Cathy Foley 
Rosemarie Fowler 
Curtis Franklin 
Joy Fredrick 

Elena Fuentes 
Dolores Fulhage 
Roxanne Garcia 
Robert Garcia 
Theresa Garcia 
Leland Gaechel 

Mike Gaechel 
Renee Garcia 
Anna Maria Gonzales 
Jesse Gonzales 
Mike Gonzales 
LaTonya Gordon 



Connie Guerra 
Mary Guerra 
Jeanna Gunter 
Nikki Harris 
Rita Harris 

Carol Hernandez 
Frank Hernandez 
Michael Hernandez 
Jamesetta Hill 
Carl Hill 

Julia Hollis 
Sharon Innis 
Sally lvarra 
Carmen Johnson 
Joe Kane 

Freshmen Learn New Study Habits 

Clare Knapp 
Lucy Knapp 
Charles Lantz 
Debra Liggins 

Leslie Liggins 
John Long 
Rebecca Lopez 
Antonia Lozano 

Mary Lunn 
Joyce Lyle 
Barbara Marquerat 
Monica Martin 

101 



., 

Freshmen Explore the High School Atmosphere 

102 

Janice Marx 

Joseph McAnany 
Vince McCann 
Jerry McKeen 
Yolanda Medina 

Mario Menesses 

William Menesses 
Audrey Milligan 
Patricia Mina 

Denise Mitchell 
Peter Mitchell 
Tom Murillo 

Mary Nantwig 

Debbie Ochoa 
Rosendo Olivia 
Mary Palazola 
Michelle Partee 

Veronica Peregrina 

Margaret Pottier 
Jan Pressley 
Christina Robles 
Floyd Ramey 
Grace Ramirez 
Janet Ramirez 

Terry Ray 
Louis Raya 
Susan Richardson 
Gilbert Rodriguez 

Susanne Rodriguez 
Rosalie Rogge 

Faith Rogers 
Alice Ross 
Julie Rucker 
Danny Salas 
Nedra Sanders 

Larry Schubach 



Bill Tierney 
John Trinder 
Mitchell Villegas 

Charles Wainwright 
Linda Washington 
Michael Washington 

John Weigel 
Edward Wilson 
Jim Wood 

Carolyn Zachery 
Ruben Zaragosa 
David Zirhut 

Bernard Schneider 
Paula Schroeger 
James Scott 
Gail Sharkey 

Debra Shawhan 
David Smith 
Greg Smith 
Teresa Smith 

Barbara Spridgen 
Elaine Staples 
Debbie Svaglic 
Lloyd Thompson 

Not Pictured: 
Patricia Bush 
Steve Cervantes 
Tim Dalton 
Celia Gandy 
Kathleen Gower 
Joe Greenly 
Rebecca Lopes 
Monica Martinez 
Gwendolyn Mcintosh 
Sheryl Stone 
Diane Talley 
Joselyn Williams 

103 



104 

Richard Aguirre 
Linda Alexandria 
Mike Allen 
Joe Alvarez 

Frank Arcuri 
John Audley 
Brian Baar 
Sam Balistreri 

Arthur Becerra 
Beverly Belton 
Phyllis Brewer 
Charles Brinkley 

Jim Brinkley 
Jere Brislan 
Doanna Bronson 
Cathy Brucken 

Sophomores Encounter Social Problems 

Marilyn Budd 
Janice Bush 
Jaunita Bush 

Carl Calcara 
Theresa Candillo 
Sharon Carson 

Sonya Carter 
Joe Caudillo 
Patricia Cooper 



Through l iterature 

Rosalie Cornejo 
Jackie Crank 
Mike Cullinan 
Mary Jo Danaher 

Anita Davis 
Marian Davis 

Cynthia Diaz 
Raymond Diaz 
Vera Dunlap 
Ramon Estrada 
Birdie Ferguson 
Jackie Fields 

Joe Flores 
Mike Foley 
Damian Garcia 
Elisa Garcia 
Steve Georgis 
Maurice Gilchrist 

Cecilia Gilmore 
Vicky Gomez 
Joe Gonzales 
Mike Gorman 
Gloria Grado 
Paula Graves 

Social problems of the 1800's in 
France are discussed by Debbie 
Hall, Rosemary Rhodes, and Katy 
Ritz after reading Victor Hugo's 
novel; Les Miserables. 

105 



106 

One of the peace celebrations 

was in honor of Our Lady of 

Guadalupe, patroness of the 
Americas. 

Debbie Hall 

Barbara Hammonds 
Granee Harper 

Marla Harris 
Andy Hernandez 
Chris Hernandez 

Deborah Hickman 
Steve Hillyer 

Mike Hoban 
Tom Hopkins 
Gina lvarra 
She/lie Johnson 

Cesario Juarez 
Theresa Juarez 
John Kane 
James Knapp 

Andrew Kranichfield 
Mike Lackamp 



Peace Is Celebrated Through The Year 

Sophomore Sandra Robinson relays 
her enjoyment of group discussion 

with a smile. 

Tim O'Brien 
Debbie Ochoa 
Mike O'Hearne 

Craig Padilla 
Jim Palmer 
Ronald Panis 

Wayne Parker 
Paul Patterson 
Yolanda Peregrina 

Beverly La Violet 
Anthony Lemos 
Helen Lunn 
Vicki Martinez 
Carl Marts 
Tom Marx 

Martha Meade 
Joseph Medrano 
Barbara Merino 
Jack Mitchell 
Kenneth Morris 
Eddie Munoz 

John Munoz 
Julie Nachbar 
David Neff 
Greg Nelson 
John Nichols 
Will Novak 

107 



Sophomores Add 

Enthusiasm To 

~ 70 Homecoming 

108 

Katy Ritz 
Elizabeth Rivera 
Terry Robb 
Sandra Robinson 
Eddie Rodriguez 

Rosemary Rodriguez 
Octavia Roldan 
Tom Roseburrough 
David Ross 
John Rotert 

Anita Sanchez 
Lennie Scott 
Karleah Shaffer 
Mike Sharkey 
Louise Shoopman 

Chanzel/a Smart 
Enis Smith 
Leslie Smith 
Mike Soliz 
Karen Spridgen 

Anthony Perez 
Dennis Petree 
Mynnye Price 

Antoinette Ramirez 
Beatrice Ramirez 
Mario Ramirez 

Steve Ramirez 
Yvonne Ramirez 
Zita Ramirez 

Nancy Redmond 
Steve Reilly 
Rosemary Rhodes 



Members of homeroom 405 add 
finishing touches to their Home­
coming shamrock_ 

Mark Stevenson 
Jim Szyman 
Jim Toliver 
Ascension Vasquez 

Maria Villereal 
John Villanueva 
Genece Wheeler 
Debbie White 

Denise Wilson 
Terry Wilson 
Carol Young 
Patty Ziegler 

Judy Zirhut 
Helen Zuniga 
Regina Brown 

Not Pictured: 
Lydia Barbosa 
Denise Briones 
Sandy Franano 
Eddie Martinez 
Henry Ramirez 
Kenneth Shaffer 
Marian Stanley 
Sandy Zaragosa 
Mary Ann Zillner 

109 



Juniors Show Love and Concern Through Tutoring 

110 

Juniors Harvey Williams and Mike 
Muenks assist in teaching religion at 
Assumption Parish. 

Richard Ackman 
Wilbur Addison 

Theresa Allen 

Dennis Anderson 
Maria Aquino 

Lillian Arsola 

Mary Atkinson 
Maria Barbosa 
Patty Barbosa 
Yolanda Barbosa 
Bobby Briones 
Patty Brown 

Regina Brown 
Mike Berger 

Jeff Carpenter 
Maria Cassel 

Richard Cecena 
Marilyn Childs 



Dennis Anderson is in a maze of 
scientific equipment available in the 

Chem Lab. 

Mike Coleman 
Bobby Contreras 
Carol Couty 
Wallace Dale 
Gary Dickey 

Charline Ducey 
Marie Everart 
Robert Falcon 
Patricia Farnan 
Steve Farnan 

John Fines 
Theresa Flanigan 
Mary Jo Fry 
Jim Gamon 
Cynthia Garcia 

Rick Garcia 
Roger Garcia 
Raphael Gonzales 
Tom Gonzales 
Terry Gordon 

111 



Juniors Represent School on TV Show 

112 

Jim Hoyt 
Gloria Hurtado 
Cheryl Kemptf 
Mary Jane Kiec 

Carl Lamano 
Joe LePage 
Cindy Leuty 
Edwin Locke 

Stephanie Lozano 
Joyce Martinez 
Paul McCarthy 
Madonna McCarty 

Janet Gray 
Rachel Guerra 
Paul Hale 
Francis Hardy 

David Harris 
Jim Healey 
Arthur Henderson 
Denise Hernandez 

Jose Hernandez 
Rosemary Hernandez 
Mike Hiller 
Gerald Horrid 



Charlene McKinley 

Nick Mendoza 
Martha Mitchell 

Augie Morales 

Nanette Mosley 
MikeMuenks 
Greg Nichols 
Mike Niemyer 

Gene O'Dell 
Frances Ormsby 
Frances Ortega 
Linda Ortiz 

George Owens 
Maureen Palmer 
Bill Pappas 
Gail Patterson 

Juniors Paul Hale, 

Janet Zeigler, Greg 
Nichols and Clare 

Roberts practice Ca­
tegories. 

113 



Class of ~71 Contributes to Progress 

114 

Ruth Perez 
Tom Phillips 
Patty Pottier 
Tim Pounds 
James Presley 

Harold Rackert 
Margaret Ramey 
Olga Ramirez 
Clemente Raya 
Jim Reyes 

Austin Richardson 
Michelle Richardson 
John Rios 
Charlie Rivera 
Susan Robb 

Clare Roberts 
Jerry Roseburrough 
Beth Ross 
Eileen Scanlon 
Jonas Sears 

Juniors Arthur Henderson and 
Joe Bates visit after school. 



Pam Smith 

Pam Blocker 
Rita Cates 

Peggy Collins 
John Johnasac 

Donna La Violet 
John Munoz 

Not Pictured: 
Betty Acosta 
Joe Bates 
Dennis Flanagan 
Jerome Irons 
Connie Hernandez 
Mary Ortega 
Carol Regan 
Amado Tamayo 
Virginia Valdevia 

Bill Sheridan 
Harold Shoopman 
Bennie Smith 
Gary Soltero 
Gary Sparks 
Roger Spridgen 

Barney Stanley 
Andre/ Stevenson 
Karen Stewart 
Jeanne Tierney 
Tom Trinder 
Lula Twiggs 

John Vajdic 
Christine Vasquez 
Mike Weigel 
Harvey Williams 
Janet Zeigler 
George Zuniga 

115 



Varsity Seniors Provide Victorious Homecoming 

Senior varsity players take time out during half time at 

Homecoming game to watch crowning. Left to right: George 

116 

Beatrice Armendarez 
Rebecca Armendarez 

Michael Arroyo 

Bob Audley 
Shaun Barclay 
Cheryl Barrett 

Leuty, Bob Audley, Dennis Dunlap, Alex Pena, Fred Rodriguez, 
Rabbit Hernandez, and John Stanley. 



Linda Barron 
Lee Brown 
Mary Ann Brucken 

Mary Buckman 
Connie Cabrera 
Carol Calcara 

Karen Cates 

Michael Couty 
Art Curda 

Kathy Dalton 
Denise Diaz 
Debbie Dibal 

117 



118 

Lois Dick 
Denise Dumortier 
Dennis Dunlap 

Gary Elgin 
Deborah Ferguson 
Michael Florez 

Seniors Discuss Future Plans 

Vicki Rodriguez, Marie Perez and 
Mary Lou Gonzales discuss future 
plans. 



Alex Garcia 
Maria Garza 
Mabel Geshwind 

Paulette Carter 
Anita Gomez 
Mary Louise Gonzales 

Bona Gray 
Teresa Gunter 
Patricia Hadley 

Annette Hernandez 
Carmen Hernandez 
Mary Heydon 

119 



120 

Deborah Hicks 
Leon Johnson 
Alfred Juarez 

Therese Juarez 

Frances Kiec 
Jim Kipper 

Mary Knapp 

Larry Keubler 
Arthur LaMaster 

William Lantz 

George Leuty 

Debbie Long 



Susan Lopez 
Stephen L unn 
Shazada Luther 

Anita Madrigal 
Marina Maize 
Maureen McCann 

Seniors Contribute Talent At Pep Rallies 

121 



122 

Jim McMurray 
Chris Medina 
Theresa Medina 

Carl Mendez 
Angelina Merino 
Terry Metoyer 

Debbie Mintner 
David Mitchell 
Mary Pat Mitchell 

Mary Morgan 
Pam Mulcahy 
Brad Murphy 



Seniors Participate in Homecoming Festivities 

Nancy Nachbar 
Michael Neff 
Chuck Nelson 

Wendy Nolan 
Philip Nolan 
Richard Novak 

123 



Laura Ochoa 
Victoria Ochoa 
Mary Ogan 

Connie Oldham 
Patrick O'Neill 
Kathleen Orten 

The Class Of~ 70 Merits Honors In Sports 

124 



Anthony Ott 
Cathy Patterson 
Mary Ann Pearson 

Frances Peebles 
Alex Pena 
Marie Perez 

Stella Perez 
Jim Petree 
Greg Pretzl 

Rosemary Quiroz 
Victor Ramirez 
Jim Redmond 

125 



126 

Terry Regan 
Mary Ritz 
Olivia Rocha 

Margaret Roberts 
Frederick Rodriguez 
Victoria Rodriguez 

Philip Rotert 
Richard Sanchez 
Robert Sanchez 

Herschelene Scott 
Dorothy Shinault 
Dennis Sharkey 



JoAnn Sistrunk 
John Stanley 
Ronald Steiner 

Senior Girls Prepare For Business Classes . 

Karen Straley 
Chonita Taylor 
Lynmay Taylor 

127 



128 

Seniors Involved In Social Action 

Robert Toney 

Joan Vajdic 
Mary Vasquez 

Charles Walsh 

Brenda Washington 
LaVerne Wheeler 



Vincent Werkowitch 
Mary Wukowitch 

Deborah Williams 
Pamela Williams 

Carole Weigel 
Donna Zachary 

Robert Zuniga 
Esther Caudillo 

Those not pictured: 

Manuel Hernandez 
Calvin Keen 
Bernard Loomis 
Michael Semrick 

129 



In Memoriam 

We pause to remember 
Richard Valadez, known 
to his classmates as Rick, 
who would have graduated 
with the Seniors of 1970. 
We pay tribute to Richard 
who lived and loved life 
with so much enthusiasm 
and who shared a part of his life 
with the students and faculty 
of Lillis High School. 

Richard Valadez 

Life is a frail moth flying, 

caught in the Web of Time. 

-Sara Teasdale 



Evelyn Wood 

R eading Dynamics 

4901 Ma in 
Kansas City 

Congratulations 

From a Friend 

601 E. 31St. 
Corner 31 St. & Gillham McGee Trafficway 

YOUR ORDER MAY BE CHARGED 
BY TELEPHONE 

EVERY DAY- EVERY NIGHT 

Including All Sundays & Holidays 

Your Official Phorographer 

Rolland Studios 

1118 McGee Street 

Kansas City, Mo. 

131 



132 

Compliments of 

You'll Find a Larger Selection at 

DONNELLY'S 
midwestern headquarters for 
Bibles- Prayer Books- Medals 
Missals- Rosaries- Statuary 

Church Goods 

The I. Donnelly Co., Inc. 

3125 Gillham Plaza 
Kansas r.ity, Mi$souri 

Twin City State Bank 

State Line At 43rd Street 

AD 6-6677 

DRIVE 11\J FACILITY 

4020 Rainbow Boulevard 

(Across the Street from KU Medical Center) 
We cater to your every banking need 

Westport Motor Bank 

3756 Broadway 

Open a Checking or Savings Account 

3 New Drive-up Windows 

And 2 Walk-in Windows 



HESHIDN 
MOTORS INCORPORATED 

MERCEDES -BENZ CARS 
From GERMANY 

VOLVO CARS 
From SWEDEN 

I 
0 

Two of the World's Finest 

7810 W. 63RD STREET OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 

Trade the books you've read 
for those you want to read 

TRADING STAMP EXCHANGE 
10 Westport Road 

(north of Katz at 40th & Main) 

Compliments of 

O ur Lady of Perpetual Help 

Church 

3333 Broadway 

Compliments of 

Hoffman Garment Co. 

133 



134 

rrPepsi's Got 

A Lot To Give. 

BROTHERS 

DAIRY II[. 
QUALITY 

FARM FRESH DAIRY FOODS 

10618 West 63rd 

ME 1-5101 

hawnee \lis ion, Kansas 

PHONE LO. 1-0643 

Mil 1-i [ L LEANL S 

PERT TAILOR! G 

; ~<)I 0 TROOST \\ E l E 
1\\ ,~.\ CITY, \10 . 

Compliments of 

Annunication Parish 

3126 Benton 
Kansas City, Missouri 





136 

"Home of Nationally Advertised Brands 
Of Men's and Boy's Wear" 

Ofabash Paper SkreJJinq Co. 
SHREDDED PAPER 

123 East Linwood 

OVER-ISSUE NEWS 

2500-10 EAST 18th ST. 

KANSAS CITY, MO. 

Compliments of 

Prier Brass 
Prairie Village 

Country Club Plaza 

THE TACO BELL-a favorite with Lillis students! 

Rita Cates cheerfully serves Mike Foley, Charlene McKinley, 

and John Audley their favorite food-tacos and burritos! 

See you at the TACO BELL! Kansas City , Mo. 



tMKu·Ku 

J PRYDE'S \._, 
OLD WESTPORT 

Patio Parking 

£a 1/or de)tauo 

Mexican Food Products 

Wholesale-Retail 

701 W. 33rd. Street 

Pl 3-9296 

J e a n i e 's B e a u ty 5 a I o n 

6232 Troost 

Kansas City, Missouri 

Wig Styling 

Open -Evenings 

JA 3-9980 

Compliments of 

Our Lady Of Good Council 

Church 

3934 Washington 

Gifts-Watches 
Clock and Watch Repair 

Bell Watch Shop 

3908 Troost 
Kansas City, Mo. 

137 



Compliments of the Lillis Mothers and Dads Club 

Officers of the Lillis Mothers and Dads Club are shown here. 
Seated-left to right: Mrs. Martin Shoopman, Mrs. Bill Lantz, 
Mrs. Robert Regan, and Mrs. John James. Standing-Mr. Martin 

Phillips, pres., Mrs. Joe Oldham, Mrs. Charles Standley, and Mr. 

Oscar Gouty. 

ACEVEDO, SR. JUANITA 12, 28, 87 
ACKERMAN, TED 17,31 
Ackman, Richard 41, 110 
Acosta, Betty 36, 49, 87, 89, 115 
Acosta, Hillaris 61,98 
Addison, Sheri 26, 27, 34, 49, 89, 98 
Addison, Wilbur 36, 43, 41, 79, 110 
ADVERTISEMENTS 132-137 
AFRO-AMERICAN MONTH 85 
Alexander, Linda 104 
Allen, Brent 24, 61, 98, 69 
Allen, Mike 32, 33, 104 
Allen, Teresa 49, 89, 110 
Alvarez, Joe 104 
AMICK, JOHN 11,93 
Anderson, Dennis 110, 111 
Aquilar, Stanley 
Aquino, Debra 98 
Aquino, Marie 110 
Aquirre, Richard 104 
Arcuri, Frank 104 
Armanderez, Beatrice 116 
Armanderez, Rebecca 116 
Arroyo, Michael 116 
Arzola, Lillian 110 
Atkinson, Mary 110 
Audley, John 56, 71, 104, 109 
Audley, Robert 44, 52, 55, 56, 59, 70, 
71, 116 

138 

Index 
Baar, Brian 104 
Balistereri, Sam 29, 31, 104 
Barbosa, Lydia 35, 109 
Barbosa, Maria 35, 110 
Barbosa, Margaret48, 98 
Barbosa, Pat 87, 110 
Barbosa, Yolanda 87, 98, 110 
Barclay, Shaun 64, 116 
Barret, Cheryl 49, 72, 116 
BARRINGTON, PEGGY 13, 34,35 
Barron, Linda 117 
BASKETBALL 66-69 
Bates, Joseph 114, 115 
Becerra, Arthur 42, 60, 104 
Belton, Beverly 33, 35, 104 
Bender, Edward 61, 69, 98 
Benedict, Barbara 
Bernal, Mary L. 98 
Bernal, Mary T. 98 
Blocker, Pam 46, 49, 115 
Booker, Gwendolyn 86, 98 
Brewer, Phyllis 35, 104 
Brewer, Susan 35, 98 
Brinkley, Charles 104 
Brinkley, James 56, 94, 104 
BRIONES, MRS. PHILIP 19 
Briones, Denise 109 
Briones, Paul 98 
Briones, Rachel 98 

Briones, Ramona 
Briones, Robert 110 
Brislan, Jere 104 
BRODERICK, FR. FRANCIS 11, 38, 
56,93,106 
Bronson, Donna 104 
Bronson, Larry 98 
Brown, Lee 24, 46, 47, 94, 117, 121 
Brown, Patricia 49, 52, 54, 55, 110 
Brown, Regina 109, 110 
Brucken, Kathy 48, 104 
Brucken, Mary Ann 23, 38, 49, 116 
Buckman,Mary22,49,81, 117 
Budd, Marilyn 104 
Bullock, Cora 98 
Burger, Michael44, 110 
Bush, Janice 29, 35, 86, 104 
Bush, Juanita 35, 86, 104 
Bush, Patricia 
Bustamente, Debbie 98 

Cabrera, Connie 49, 117 
Calcara, Carl 104 
Calcara, Carol44, 49, 117 
Candillo, Theresa 104 
Carpenter, Jeff 46, 47, 70, 110 
Carson, Sharon 81, 104 
Carter, Sonya 50, 104 
Casey, Mike 61, 69, 95,98 
Cassell, Maria 110 



CATEGORIES 80 
Cates, Karen 117 
Cates, Rita 51,115,133 
Caudillo, David 61, 94, 99 
Caudillo, Esther 129 
Caudillo, Joseph 60, 104 
Cecena, Richard 56, 59, 66, 70, 94, 110 
Cervantes, Stephen 61, 79 
Chavez, Connis 99 
Childs, Marilyn 38, 49, 110 
Chonchola, Carol 99 
CIVICS 81 
Clar, Valarie 34, 35, 48, 99 
Cloughley, Sandy 99 
Cloughley, Tom 
Coleman, Mark 61,98 
Coleman, Mike 111 
Collins, Pat 69, 99 
Collins, Peggy 51, 115, 133 
CONLEY, COACH 56 
CONNELLY, JOHN 61, 69 
CONRARDY, ROY 14,66 
CONRY, TOM 14 
Contreras, Robert 111 
Cook, Norma 98 
Cooper, Patricia 104 
Cornejo, Rosalia 33, 105 
Gouty, Caro149, 111 
Gouty, Michael 44, 70, 74, 75, 92, 94, 
117 
COX,JANICE 19 
Crank, Jacqueline 87, 105 
Crannon, Muriel 99 
Cruse, Marcus 99 
Culinan, Kevin 61,99 
Cullinan, Mike 56, 60, 105 
Curda, Arthur 117 

Dale, Wallace 68, 79, 111 
Dalton, Kathleen 44, 51, 52, 54, 55, 
117, 133 
Dalton, Tim 53, 61,69 
Danaher, Mary 50, 105 
Danaher, Rita 48,99 
D'Andrea, Joe 61,99 
Davis, Anita 105 
Davis, Marian 27, 89, 105 
DeHardt, Kenneth 99 
Diaz, Cynthia 
Diaz, Denise 105, 117 
Diaz, Raymond 105 
Dibal, Deborah 44, 75, 117 
Dick, Lois 118 
Dickey, Gary 111 
Donnigan, Theresa 49,99 
DRAMA 4647 
Ducey, Charlene 31, 49, 86, 111 
Duflinger, Sharon 48, 87, 100 
Dumortier, Barbara 35, 100 
Dumortier, Denise 118 
Dumortier, Tom 81, 100 
Duncan, Linda 
Dunlap, Dennis 56, 59, 70, 116, 118 
Dunlap, Vera 28, 48, 105 
Dzula, Wally 

Edwards, Stephanie 48, 89, 100 
Eiland, Linda 
Elgin, Gary 118 
Estrada, Jeanine 48, 100 
Estrada, Ramon 56, 68, 70, 94, 105 
Everhart, Marie 111 

Falcon, Robert 111 

Farnan, Patricia 111 
Farnan, Stephen 66, 69, 70, 94, 111 
Ferguson, Birdie 40, 105 
Ferguson, Deborah 36, 118 
Fields, Jacqueline 105 
Fines, David 31, 100 
Fines, John 31, 111 
Finn, Charles 
Fisher, Jean 48, 100 
Flagnagan, Dennis 115 
Flagnagan, Mark 100 
Flanagan, Theresa 49, 111 
Flores, Joe 105 
Florez, Michael 70, 118 
Foley, Kathy 34, 35, 38, 50, 100 
Foley, Mike 29, 40, 60, 68, 105 
FOOTBALL 56-61 
Fouler, Rosemarie 100 
Franano, Sandra 109 
Franklin, Curtis 100 
Frederick, Joy 100 
FRENCH CLUB 86 
FRESHMAN 98-103 
Fry, Mary Jo 111 
Fuentes, Elena 100 
Fuhlhage, Dolores 100 
FUTURE HOMEMAKERS 89 

Gaechel, Mike 100 
Gam on, James 33, 111 
Garcia, Alex 92, 119 
Garcia, Cynthia 111 
Garcia, Damian 105 
Garcia, Elisa 105 
Garcia, Renee 100 
Garcia, Ricky 56, 111 
Garcia, Robert 24, 61, 100 
Garcia, Roger 27, 70, 111 
Garcia, Roxanne 100 
Garcia, Therese 100 
Garza, Maria 119 
Georgis, Stephen 80, 105 
Geschwind, Mabel89, 119 
Gilchrist, Maurice 105 
Gilmore, Cecilia 105 
Givens, Bernadine 46, 119 
Goebel, Leland 
Goeble, Mike 86 
GOLF 95 
Gomez, Anita 119 
Gomez, Vickie 105 
Gonzales, Anna 100 
Gonzales, Jessie 100 
Gonzales, Joseph 105, 106 
Gonzales, Mike 61, 100 
Gonzales, Raphael 111 
Gonzales, Tom 68, 111 
Gonzalez, Mary Lou 118, 119 
Gordon, L 'Tanya 100 
Gordon, Terry 111 
Gorman, Michael 105 
Gower, Kathleen 
Grado, Gloria 87, 105 
Graves, Paula 28, 45, 75, 87, 105 
Gray, Bona 119 
Gray, Janet 86, 112 
Guerra, Connie 24, 48, 81, 101 
Guerra, Lulu 
Guerra, Mary 87, 101 
Guerra, Rachel49, 112 
Gunter, Jeanna 50, 101 
Gunter, Theresa 119 

Hadley, Patricia 119 

Hale, Paul 72, 80, 112, 113 
Hall, Debbie 21, 29, 106, 109 
Hammonds, Barbara 106 
Hardy, Francis 94, 112 
Harper, Granee 86, 106 
Harris, David 56, 70, 112 
Harris, Marla 81, 106 
Harris Nikki 101 
Harris, Rita 48, 101 
Healey, Jim 46, 56, 68, 70, 112 
Henderson,Arthur 112, 114 
Henderdez, Andrew 55, 56, 60, 106 
Hernandez, Annette 119 
Hernandez, Carmen 119 
Hernandez, Caro126, 48, 101 
Hernandez, Chris 106 
Hernandez, Connie 115 
Hernandez, Denise 112 
Hernandez, Frank 61, 69, 95, 101 
Hernandez, Joe 112 
Hernandez, Manuel 52, 55, 56, 59, 66, 
70, 71, 116 
Hernandez, Mike 45, 59, 101 
Hernandez, Rosemary 112 
Heydon, Mary 119 
Hickman, Deborah 106 
Hicks, Deborah 72, 120 
Hill, Carl 101 
Hill, Jamesette 101 
Hiller, Michael 27, 36, 112 
Hillyer, Stephen 106 
Hoban, Michael 106 
HOFFMAN~SR.DOLORES10 
Hollis, Julia 101 
HOMECOMING 52-55 
HONOR SOCIETY 76-77 
HONZ, SR. NORMA 16, 26,89 
Hopkins, Tom 33, 106 
Horrid, Gerald 68, 79, 112 
Hoyt, James 112 
HUMBER TO, PADRE 84,85 
HUNT, G. GLENN 15 
Hurtado, Gloria 112 

Innis, Sharon 101 
INTRAMURAL 92-93 
Irons, Jerome 94, 115 
lvarra, Gina 50, 87, 106 
lzarra, Sally 48, 101 

Johnson, Carmen 101 
Johnson, Leon 66, 120 
Johnson, She/lie 106 
Jonasec, John 115 
Juarez, Alfred 120 
Juarez, Cesario 106 
Juarez, Theresa 106, 120 
JUNIORS 110-115 

Kane,Joe45,61,69,95, 101 
Kane, John 45, 56, 59, 66, 71, 94, 106 
Keen, Calvin 92 
KELLY, SR. MARY RUTH 18 
Kempf, Cheryl 112 
Kiec, Frances 120 
Kiec, Mary Jane 112 
Kipper, Jim 30, 66, 92, 120 
Knapp, Clara 33, 48, 101 
Knapp, James 33, 56, 71, 94, 106 
Knapp, Lucy 33, 48, 101 
Knapp, Mary 44, 46, 49, 89, 120 
KNIGHTLEY, SR. deMONTFORT 19 
Kranichfield, Andrew 106 
Kuebler, Larry 46, 41, 66, 70, 120 

139 



L. CLUB 70-71 
Lackamp, Michael106 
Lamano, Carl 31, 41, 112 
LaMaster, Arthur 92, 120 
Lantz, Bill 30, 44, 56, 70, 72, 88, 101, 
120 
Lantz, Charles 33, 61, 87, 95 
La Violet, Beverly 101 
LaViolet, Donna 115 
Lemos, Anthony 101 
LePage, Joseph 112 
Leuty, Cindy 51, 52, 54, 55, 112, 133 
Leuty, George 37, 44, 46, 56, 69, 70, 
92, 116, 120 
Liggans, Deborah 101 
Liggans, Leslie 101 
LILLISLOG 72-73 
Locke, Edwin 68, 112 
Long, Debbie 43, 120 
Long, John 101 
Loomis, Bernard 
Lopez, Rebecca 101 
Lopez, Susan 89, 121 
Lozanno, Antonia 101 
Lozano, Stephanie 
Lunn, Helen 25, 107 
Lunn, Mary 101 
Lunn, Stephen 22, 92, 121 
Luther, Shazada 22, 121 
Lyle, Joyce 101 

McAnany, Joe 102 
McCann, Maureen 121 
McCann, Vincent 102 
McCarthy, Madonna 
McCarthy, Paul 
McFARLAND, SR. MARY DAVID 10 
McGUIRE, FR. PHILIP 18 
McGUIRE, SR. LORETTA 19 
McGUIRE, THOMAS 12, 56,95 
Mcintosh, Gwendolyn 
McKeen, Jerry 102 
McKinley, Charlene 36, 49, 113 
McMurray, Jim 122 
MADDEN, JOANN 17, 75 
Madrigal, Anita 121 
Maize, Marina 23, 121 
MAROON, ED 78-79 
Marquardt, Barbara 101 
Martin, Monica 
Martinez, Ed 109 
Martinez, Joyce 79 
Martinez, Monica 

140 

Martinez, Victoria 107 
Marx, Janice 34, 50, 102 
Marx, Tom 56, 71, 88, 107 
Meade, Martha 107 
Medina, Chris 122 
Medina, Mary Theresa 122 
Medina, Yolanda 50, 102 
Medrano, Joseph 33, 101 
Mendez, Carl 122 
Mendoza, Ralph 27, 113 
Menesses, Mario 61, 95, 102 
Meneses, William 102 
MENSER, PAT 15,49 
Merino, Angelina 122 
Merino, Barbara 29, 50, 87, 107 
Metoyer, Terry 92, 122 
Milligan, Audrey 
MILNER, LORENE 15 22 
Mina, Patricia 48, 88, 102 
Mintner, Debby 23, 49, 52, 54, 55, 122 
MINTNER, JOSEPH, SR. 13, 36, 37, 
44,55,56,58,70,92,93,95 
MINTNER, MRS. JOSEPH SR. 19 
Mitchell, David 
Mitchell, Denise 45, 48, 87, 102 
Mitchell, Jack 45, 60, 101 
Mitchell, John 
Mitchell, Peter 102 
Mitchell, Martha 40, 113 
Mitchell, Mary Pat 102 
Mitchell, Sabrina 
MONROE, FR. ED 13 
Morales, Augie 44, 56, 70, 113 
Morgan, Mary 122 
Morris, Kenneth 107 
Mosley, Nanette 79, 113 
Muenks, Michael 56, 60, 66, 68, 70 94 
110, 113 ' ' 
Mulcahy, Pam 81, 122 
Munoz, Edward 68, 107, 109 
Munoz, John 70, 107 
Munoz, John 28, 115 
Murillo, Tom 94, 102 
Murphy, Brad 32, 122 

Nachbar, Julie 50, 107 
Nachbar, Nancy 49, 123 
Neff, David 56, 60, 68, 69, 71, 94, 101 
Neff, Michael 123 
Nehesesm, Nario 
Nelson, Chuck 44, 52, 55, 56 10 11 
123, 141 ' ' ' 
Nelson, Greg 42, 56, 60, 11, 101 
Nelson, Peter 

Nentwig, Mary 102 
NEWSPAPER 74-75 
Nicholas, John 107 
Nichols, Greg 44, 56, 70, 80, 94, 113 
Niemeyer, Michael31,113 
Nilligan, Audrey 
Nolan, Philip 92, 123 
Nolan, Wendy 123 
Novak, Richard 123 
Novak, Will 107 

O'Brien, Tim 107 
Ochoa, Debbie 48, 102, 107 
Ochoa, Laura 124 
Ochoa, Vicki 23, 124 
O'Dell, Gene 44, 70, 113 
Ogan, Mary 124 
O'Hearne, Michael 107 
Oldham, Connie 49, 65, 72, 81 , 124 
Olivia, Rosardo 61 , 102 
O'Neill, Patrick 66, 67, 70, 124 
Ormsby, Frances 49, 86, 113 
Ortega, Mary 115 
Ortega, Yolanda 113 
Orten, Kathleen 124 
Ortiz, Linda 35, 113 
Ott, Anthony 37, 125 
Owens, George 113 

Pacheco, Henry 41 
Padilla, Craig 60, 101 
Palazola, Mary 102 
Palmer, James 107 
Palmer, Maureen 113 
Panis, Ronald 56, 60, 69, 71, 107 
Pappas, Bill60, 88, 94, 113 
Parker, Wayne 107 
Partee, Michelle 102 
Patterson, Cathy 49, 125 
Patterson, Gail 113 
PATTERSON, MARY AGNES 13, 81 
Patterson, Paul68, 71, 101 
Pearson, Mary Ann 125 
PECHE, FR. DANIEL 14 
Peebles, Frances 36, 125 
Pena, Alexander 52, 55 56 71, 116, 
125 ' ' 
PEP CLUB 4849 
Peregrina, Veronica 102 
Peregrina, Yolanda 101 
Perez, Anthony 60, 108 
Perez, Estella 125 
Perez, Marie 20 44 52, 54, 55, 118, 
125 ' ' 
Perez, Ruth 114 
Petree, Dennis 108 
Petree, Jim 88, 125 
Phillips, Tom 81, 114 
PLUTH, COACH 60 
Pottier, Margaret 86, 102 
Pottier, Patricia 31, 49, 86 
Pounds, Tim56,60,66,68,70, 114 
Pressley, Jan 102 
Pressley, James 94, 774 
Pretzl, Greg 125 
Price, Mynnye 33, 35, 101 
PRINTING CLUB 88 

Ouarez, Theresa 
Quiroz, Rosemary 125 

Rackert, Harold 114 
Ramey, Floyd 61, 69, 95, 102 
Ramey, Margaret 49, 114 



Ramirez, Antoinette 108 
Ramirez, Beatrice 108 
Ramirez, Gracie/la 48, 102 
Ramirez, Henry 94, 109 
Ramirez, Janet 48 102 
Ramirez, Marie ' 
Ramirez, Mario 33, 56, 60, 106, 108 
Ramirez, Olga 114 
Ramirez, Stephen 31, 108 
Ramirez, Victor 125 
Ramirez, Zita 108 
Ray, Teri 102 
Raya, Clemente 56, 60, 114 
Raya, Louis 61, 69, 95, 102 
Redmond, James 44, 65 70 72 73 
165 ' ' ' ' 

Redmond, Nancy 45 65 72 48 86 108 , , , , , 

Regan, Carol 115 
Regan, Terry 49, 72, 73, 126 
Reilly, Steve 108 
Reyes, James 36, 70, 114 
R~odes, Rosemary 25, 38, 50, 108 
Richardson, Austen 114 
Richardson, Michelle 
Richardson, Susan 35, 50, 102 
Rios, John 114 
Ritz, Catherine 38, 45, 50, 108 
Ritz, Mary 44, 49, 72, 126 
Rivera, Charles 56, 60, 70, 114 
Rivera, Elizabeth 108 
Robb, Susan 114 
Robb, Janet 
Robb, Terry 108 
Roberts, Clare 41, 80, 81, 113, 114 
Roberts, Margaret 81, 126 
Robinson, Sandra 107, 108 
ROBINSON, SR. GENEVIEVE 15 
Robles, Christina 
Rocha, Olivia 45, 126 
Rodriquez, Edward 40, 60, 108 
Rodriquez, Fredrick 21, 37, 44, 55, 56, 
59, 70, 116, 126 
Rodriquez, Gilbert 102 
Rodriquez, Rosanne 48, 102 
Rodriquez, Rosemary 108 
RODRIQUEZ, SR. CARMEN 12 86 
Rodriquez, Victoria 20, 43, 5t 118 
126, 133 ' ' 
Rogers, Faith 102 
Rogge, Rosalie 48, 102 
Roldan, Octavia 108 
Roseberough, Tom 42, 108 
Roseberrough, Gerald 114 
Ross, Beth 49, 114 
Ross, David 108 
Ross, Mary Alice 34, 48, 102 
Rotert, John 38, 68, 108 
Rotert, Philip 126 
Rucker, Julia 48, 102 
Ruekert, Harold 

Salas, Danie/61, 69, 102 
Sanchez, Anita 108 
Sanchez, Richard 66, 70, 92, 126 
Sanchez, Robert 126 
Sanders, Nedra 87, 102 
Scanlon, Eileen 114 
SCHERMAN, SR. GRATIA 17,21 
SCHIEBER, SR. ADELLA 15 87 
Schneider, Bernard 81, 94, 1 OJ 
Schroeger, Paula 35, 50, 103 
Schubach, Larry 102 

Scott, Herscheline 24, 126 
Scott, James 87, 103 
Scott, Lennie 75, 87, 108 
Sears, Jonas 56, 59, 60, 94, 114 
Semrick, Michael 
SENIORS 116-131 
Shaffer, Karleah 87 108 
Shaffer, Kenneth tb9 
SHALZ, SR. ANICETA 18 33 
Sharkey, Dennis 64 ' 
Sharkey, Gail 103 
Sharkey, Mike 42, 56, 60, 71, 94, 108 
Shawhan, Debra 103 
Sheridan, Bill 115 
Shinault, Dorothy 49, 126 
Shoopman, Harold 24, 46, 56, 70, 115 
Shoopman, Louise 38, 51, 108, 133 
Sistrunk, JoAnne 81, 86, 127 
Smart, Chansella 26 108 
Smith, Bennie 115 ' 
Smith, David 103 
Smith, Enis 108 
Smith, Greg 61, 95, 103 
Smith, Leslie 48, 108 
Smith, Pamela 115 
Smith, Susan 
Smith, Teresa 26, 27, 89, 103 
Soltero, Gary 44, 56, 59, 70, 94, 115 
Soliz, Michael 108, 109 
SOPHOMORES 104-109 
Sparks, Gary 115 
Spridgen, Barbara 89, 103 
Spridgen, Karen 26, 89, 108 
Spridgen, Roger 115 
Standifer, Donna 
Stanley, Barney 56, 70, 115 
Stanley, John 44, 46, 52, 55, 56, 59, 
70,71, 116,127 
Stanley, Marian 40, 48, 109 
Staples, Elaine 103 
Steiner, Ronald 127 
Stevenson, Andre/32, 33, 115 
Stevenson, Mark 32, 87, 109 
Steward, Karen 43, 46, 47, 115 
Stone, Shery/45, 103 
Straley, Karen 127 
STUDENTCOUNCIL 44-45 
Svaglic, Debra 103 
Szyman, James 45, 56, 59, 71, 109 

Talley, Diane 48, 103 
Tamayo, Amado 27, 115 
Taylor, Chanita 127 
Taylor, Lynmay 74, 80, 86, 89, 127 
Thompson, Lloyd 103 
Tierney, Jeanne 43, 115 
Tierney, William 32, 38, 103 
TOBIN, FR. CHARLES 12 39 
Toliver, James 68, 94, 109' 
Toney,Robert70,92, 128 
TRACK94 
Trinder, John 103 
Trinder, Tom 115 
TUCKER, SR. SERAPHINE 16 
TURNABOUT 82-83 
TURNER, FRED 17, 43, 56, 60, 68,92 
Twiggs, Lula 115 

Vajdic, Joan 72, 73, 81, 128 
Vajdic, John 37, 44, 56, 94, 115 
Valdivia, Virginia 115 
Vasques, Ascension 56, 60, 109 
Vasquez, Christine 115 
Vasquez, Mary 128 

Vil/aneuva, John 32, 109 
Villarreal, Maria 109 
Villegas, Mitchell 103 

Waiwright, Charles 33, 103 
Walsh, Charles 68, 128 
WARtS, FR. JERRY 16 
Washington, Brenda 128 
Washington, Linda 103 
Washington, Mike 33 45 61 69 95 
103 ' ' ' ' ' 

Weigel, Caro/49, 129, 141 
Weigel, John 38, 61, 69, 95, 103 
Weigel, Mike 115 
Werkowitch, Vicent 129 
Wheeler, Genece 21, 29, 109 
Wheeler, Laverne 
White, Debbie 109 
WICHMANN, RUDY 12 56 61 69 93 
94 

1 1 1 

I 

1 

WILKINSON, SR. JULIA 16 
Williams, Deborah 129 
Williams, Harvey 21 59 70 94 110 
115 ' ' ' ' ' 

Williams, Jocelyn 103 
Williams, Pamela 129 
Wilson, Denise 109 
Wilson, Eddie 61, 69, 95, 103 
Wilson, Terry 107 
Wood, James 103 
Wuckowitsch, Mary 129 

Young, Carol 29, 107 

Zachery, Carolyn 103 
Zachery, Donna 24, 25, 80, 129 
Zaragosa, Ruban 33, 39, 61, 103 
Zaragosa, Sandra 109 
Zeigler, Janet 49, 80, 81, 113, 115 
Zeigler, Patty 109 
Zillner, Mary Ann 27, 28, 89, 109 
Zirhut, David 61, 95, 103 
Zirhut, Julie 33, 35, 109 
Zirhut, Zita 48 
Zuniga, George 115 
Zuniga, Helen 109 
Zuniga, Robert 88, 92, 129 

Carole Weigel and Chuck Nelson talk 
after a hard day at school. 

141 



142 

The Year is woven through Autumn, Winter and Spring activities. A collection of photographs 
of each season has been assembled here to weave for you the Web of 1970. Throughout Autumn, 
a display of excitement over football season and Homecoming; in the Winter, Basketball, snowy 
days and Christmas vacation; and in the Spring thoughts turn to Prom, Graduation and the long 
awaited lazy days of summer. As we leave Lillis we will carry on all these memories as well 
as friendships and the Spirit of the Fighting Irish. 

Sincere thanks to Sister Mary Ruth, our advisor, our photographers and everyone that 
participated in our fund-raising activities. We, the members of the Lillislog staff wish to express 
our gratitude to everyone that made it possible for us to present to you The Web of 1970. 



The date wa~ Jul; 20, 1969- the hi~torical moment \>vhcn 

man from planet E:arth reached the fir'>t stepping 

~toni! in hi'> exploration of -,pace. In a ~pectacul..tr 

climax to its polio . pace program. the nitcd tate. 

had landed two a~tronauh on the surface of the Moon. 



I f-light cn:vv of Apollo II: Commander Nell A. 
Arrmtrong, Command \1odulc Pilot l\1i~o:hacl Col­
lin~. Luna-r \1odulc Pilot E dvv1n l Aldnn Jr. 

2 cil Arm~trong v.avc~ a~ the astronauts board 
a van that will take them to the launch complex . 
3/ L1ft-off' The Apollo Saturn ~ ~pacccraft 1~ on 
lh vva) at 9:32 E: DT the morn1ng of Jul; 16. 1969. 
A half-million ~pc~o:tator~ vvatchcd from the perim­
eter of Cape Kennedy Launch Complc\ 391\. 
4 f-light Plan: Leave E:arth \.\.cdnc~da) morning. 
Jul} 16. Arrive in lunar orbit Saturday. Touchdown 
and vvalk on Moon Sunda). L cave \1ondd) for return 
flight. Splashdown Thur~da) in Pacific Ocean. 

3 



4 

5 

7 

5/ The 363-foot high ~pace vehicle generate~ a 
thrust of 71;2 million pound~ at lift-off. 
6/ Apollo II thunder~ toward orbit. In 21 

• min­
ut~. the craft wa\ 38/ 55 mile\ high and dO\\nrange. 
7/ ' unflarc in camera lem, ~eenb to brighten the 
dark ~ky as Apollo II orbit\ the E:.arth before 
translunar injection. 

6 





1/ The nsmg Earth greet'. Apollo II a~ the a.,tronauts 
come from behind the Moon after lunar in~ertion burn . 
2/ Astronaut Collins took this picture from the command 
module Columbia as Eagle separated for descent to the 
Moon with Armstrong and ldrin aboard . 
3/ Large central crater is identified a International stro-
nomical Union 30 , on the far side of the Moon . 

4/ Crater and terrain katures photographed near the land­
ing site on the ea of Tranquility. 
Sf Aldrin descends ladder of the LM to join Armstrong for 
a walk on the Moon . Here their \\-eight was only a -,i,th of 
what it is on Earth . 
6/ Television viewers on Earth were enthralled as the as­
tronauts went through a checklist of lunar chores. Arm­
strong and Aldrin spent 22 hours on the Moon. including 
21;2 hours outside the LM . 6 



4 

a lute to the American Flag by E:.d" m Aldrin. 
Bccau~e there 1~ no atmo~phere, tht: flag i~ unfurled 
b) an L-~taff. 
2-3 O\\ there arc footprinh in the pO\\dcry cru~t 
"here no man c~<cr had "alkcd before. 
4 lo~e-up of a 3-lnch area of the ~urfacc '>ho"~ a 
clump of lunar po"dcr and ~hin} ~pherical particles. 
5 Dev1ce~ \\Ill tran\mll data on . ei~mic activit) and 
-.olar winds. A la,er reflector ha\ given scientists 
the fiN accurate di-.tance to the Moon. 5 

2 

3 



6 \ looJ.. bacJ.. '"' th.: a-,tronaul\ !Ill orr from th<! \loon 
aboard l:ar!,le to r.:ndt:I\OU'> \\llh the command module 
7-g ln'>!dc the command module Cvlumhw . A-,tronaul 
\lichacl Collin' prepare' to dod \\lth Eagle \flcr \rm­
'>trong and •\ldrin arc aboard. the l \1 '' JClll'>l>nCd and 
tran,carth inJection " made for the return \O~agc. 
9 1\blallvc matcnal burn' from lpollo II <h 1t plunge-, 
back 1nto the l.arth'-, atmo-,phcrc O\Cr the Pacil1c Ocean 
10 A recover) helicopter hover-, to p1d up the a tro­
nauh Spla,hdo,,n ,,,1, Jul) 2-l 

7 

6 

9 

10 



I Pre ident Richard ixon and the a~tro­
naub in their quarantine capwle listen to 
pra)er b) the {.;5 Home! chaplain . 
.., I:\\ York shoY.crs v.ekome to tht: thret: 
astronauts In \\hat \\as the cit)·, largest 
paradt: in histOr). 

Pictures br the .Vationaf Aeronauucs and pace Administration 

. .. A journey of a thou!>and miles begins with one step. 

III WALSWORTH PUBLISHING COMPANY I MARCELINE , MISSOURI 














